holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than July 3, 2006

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. John H. Fowler, Topeka, Kansas; to retain voting shares of Burlingame Bankshares, Inc., Burlingame, Kansas, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of The First State Bank of Burlingame, Burlingame, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, June 13, 2006.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–9484 Filed 6–16–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be

conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at <a href="https://www.ffiec.gov/nic/">www.ffiec.gov/nic/</a>.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than July 13, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (Michael E. Collins, Senior Vice President) 100 North 6th Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19105-1521:

1. Conestoga Bancorp, Inc., King of Prussia, Pennsylvania; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Conestoga Bank, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania a de novo bank.

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. H Financial of Florida, Inc., Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Haven Trust Bank, St. Augustine, Florida.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, June 13, 2006.

### Robert deV. Frierson.

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–9483 Filed 6–16–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the

nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than July 14, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Glenda Wilson, Community Affairs Officer) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166-2034:

1. First Banks, Inc., Hazelwood, Missouri, and its subsidiary bank holding company, The San Francisco Company, San Francisco, California, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of San Diego Community Bank, Chula Vista, California.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacqueline G. King, Community Affairs Officer) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:

1. Finlayson Bancshares, Inc., Finlayson, Minnesota; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of First National Agency Company of Deer River, Inc., Deer River, Minnesota, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First National Bank of Deer River, Deer River, Minnesota.

In connection with this application, Applicant also has applied to engage *de novo* in operating an insurance agency in small towns with populations less than 5,000, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(11)(iii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, June 14, 2006.

### Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–9568 Filed 6–16–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# National Committe on Vital and Health Statistics: Meeting

Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) announces the following advisory committee meeting.

Name: National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics (NCVHS), Ad Hoc Workgroup on the Nationwide Health Information Network (NHIN).

Time and Date: June 29, 2006—10 a.m.-4 p.m.